UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

	FORM 8-K	
	Current Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
	Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 16, 201	1.8
	Medley Capital Corporation (Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)	1
1-35040	Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	27-4576073
(Commission File Number)		(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
	280 Park Avenue, 6 th Floor East New York, NY 10017 (Address of Principal Executive Offices and Zip Code)	
	Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (212) 759-07	77
	Not Applicable (Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report	t)
ck the appropriate box below if er any of the following provision	the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfas:	fy the filing obligation of the registrant
Written communications pursu	uant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.42	25)
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		ct (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))			
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of (17 CFR §230.405) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR §240.12b-2). Emerging growth company \Box			
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. □			
Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.			
On February 16, 2018, Medley Capital Corporation issued a press release, included herewith as Exhibit 99.1, announcing extain information relating to the tax character of its quarterly distribution of \$0.16 per share payable on March 23, 2018. The ompany has identified 100%, or \$0.16 per share, of this distribution to be non-qualified ordinary taxable income.			
The information disclosed under this Item 7.01, including Exhibit 99.1 hereto, is being furnished and shall not be deeme "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and shall not be deemed incorporated by reference into any filing made under the Securities Act of 1933, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.			
Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.			
(a) Not applicable.			
(b) Not applicable.			
(c) Not applicable.			
(d) Exhibits.			
Exhibit No. Description			
99.1 <u>Press Release dated February 16, 2018</u>			

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: February 6, 2018 MEDLEY CAPITAL CORPORATION

By: /s/ Richard T. Allorto, Jr.

Name: Richard T. Allorto, Jr.
Title: Chief Financial Officer

Medley Capital Corporation Announces Tax Character of Quarterly Dividend to non-U.S. Stockholders

NEW YORK, NY (February 16, 2018) - Medley Capital Corporation (NYSE:MCC)(TASE:MCC)(the "Company") today announced certain information relating to the tax character of its quarterly distribution of \$0.16 per share payable on March 23, 2018. The Company has identified 100%, or \$0.16 per share, of this distribution to be non-qualified ordinary taxable income. In accordance with the requirements of the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange, this information will be provided on a quarterly basis going forward. The Company will continue to provide information relating to the tax character of its calendar year distributions on an annual basis.

ABOUT MEDLEY CAPITAL CORPORATION

Medley Capital Corporation is a closed-end, externally managed business development company ("BDC") that trades on the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE:MCC) and the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange (TASE:MCC). Medley Capital Corporation's investment objective is to generate current income and capital appreciation by lending to privately-held middle market companies, primarily through directly originated transactions, to help these companies expand their businesses, refinance and make acquisitions. Our portfolio generally consists of senior secured first lien loans and senior secured second lien loans. In many of our investments, we receive warrants or other equity participation features, which we believe will increase the total investment returns. Medley Capital Corporation is externally managed by MCC Advisors LLC, which is an investment adviser registered under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, as amended. For additional information, please visit Medley Capital Corporation at www.medleycapitalcorp.com.

ABOUT MCC ADVISORS LLC

MCC Advisors LLC is a subsidiary of Medley Management Inc. (NYSE:MDLY, "Medley"). Medley is an alternative asset management firm offering yield solutions to retail and institutional investors. Medley's national direct origination franchise, with over 85 people, is a premier provider of capital to the middle market in the U.S. Medley has over \$5 billion of assets under management in two business development companies, Medley Capital Corporation (NYSE:MCC)(TASE:MCC) and Sierra Income Corporation, a credit interval fund, Sierra Total Return Fund (NASDAQ:SRNTX) and several private investment vehicles. Over the past 15 years, Medley has provided capital to over 400 companies across 35 industries in North America. For additional information, please visit Medley Management Inc. at www.mdly.com.

Medley LLC, the operating company of Medley Management Inc., has outstanding bonds which trade on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbols (NYSE:MDLX) and (NYSE:MDLQ). Medley Capital Corporation is dual-listed on the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE:MCC) and the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange (TASE: MCC) and has outstanding bonds which trade on both the New York Stock Exchange under the symbols (NYSE:MCV), (NYSE:MCX) and the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange under the symbol (TASE: MCC.B1).

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Statements included herein may contain "forward-looking statements". Statements other than statements of historical facts included in this press release may constitute forward-looking statements and are not guarantees of future performance or results and involve a number of assumptions, risks and uncertainties, which change over time. Actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in any forward-looking statements as

a result of a number of factors, including those described from time to time in filings by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Except as required by law, the Company undertakes no duty to update any forward-looking statement made herein. All forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this press release.

SOURCE: Medley Capital Corporation

Investor Relations Contact: Sam Anderson Head of Capital Markets & Risk Management Medley Management Inc. 212-759-0777

Media Contact: Erin Clark Teneo Strategy 646-214-8355

¹ Medley Management Inc. is the parent company of Medley LLC and several registered investment advisors (collectively, "Medley"). Assets under management refers to assets of our funds, which represents the sum of the net asset value of such funds, the drawn and undrawn debt (at the fund level, including amounts subject to restrictions) and uncalled committed capital (including commitments to funds that have yet to commence their investment periods). Assets under management are as of September 30, 2017.